

Case No. 21-2424

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DAVID RUFFING,

Appellant,

v.

WIPRO, LTD.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Case No. 2:20-cv-05545)
The Honorable Harvey Bartle III

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

M. Frances Ryan
Edward C. Sweeney
WUSINICH, SWEENEY & RYAN, LLC
211 Welsh Pool Road
Suite 236
Exton, PA 19341

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
Colin R. Reeves
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. THIS PANEL IS BOUND BY THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BANE</i>	12
A. Consent and Minimum Contacts Are Independent Grounds for Personal Jurisdiction	13
B. Foreign Corporations that Register in Pennsylvania Consent to General Jurisdiction There.....	20
(1) Pennsylvania’s registration statute covers only a small class of businesses and business activities.....	20
(2) Pennsylvania’s registration statute serves important state interests.....	23
(3) Registration comes with tangible benefits for companies.....	24
(4) The penalty for failing to register is slight; covered companies may not take a case to verdict as a plaintiff without completing the registration process	24
(5) Pennsylvania’s registration statute clearly conveys that registration amounts to consent to general jurisdiction in Pennsylvania courts.....	25

C. This Court Held in *Bane* that Foreign Corporations that Register to Do Business in Pennsylvania Consent to General Jurisdiction There..... 26

D. *Daimler* Did Not Sub Silentio Overtake *Bane* and the Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence on Consent-based Jurisdiction..... 28

 (1) This panel is bound by the *Bane* panel’s decision 28

 (2) This panel must follow the Supreme Court’s decision in *Pennsylvania Fire*..... 35

III. PENNSYLVANIA’S REGISTRATION STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL EVEN IF *BANE* IS NO LONGER BINDING..... 39

IV. FEDERAL COURTS MAY EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANT-EMPLOYERS WITH RESPECT TO THE COLLECTIVE ACTION AS A WHOLE EVEN WHEN OPT-IN PLAINTIFFS WORKED FOR THE EMPLOYER OUTSIDE THE FORUM STATE..... 46

A. Personal Jurisdiction and Rule 4 46

B. *Bristol-Myers* Is Consistent with This Analysis 48

C. *Bristol-Myers* Does Not Affect Personal Jurisdiction in Federal Courts in FLSA Collective Actions 49

D. Opt-In Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Establish Personal Jurisdiction Under Rule 4..... 53

E. Even If Opt-In Plaintiffs Must Establish Personal Jurisdiction Under Rule 4, They May Do So Under Rule 4(k)(1)(C)..... 56

F. Opt-in plaintiffs in FLSA collective actions can establish personal jurisdiction under the Fourteenth Amendment 57

CONCLUSION 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF THIRD CIRCUIT BAR MEMBERSHIP

APPELLANT’S APPENDIX VOLUME I.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 572 (D. Del. 2015).....	33
<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	15, 33, 35–36
<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atlantic Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Aetna Inc. v. Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC</i> , No. CV 18-470, 2019 WL 1440046 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2019).....	41
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Packel</i> , 524 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1975).....	42
<i>Allenberg Cotton Co. v. Pittman</i> , 419 U.S. 20 (1974)	22
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Electrolux Home Prods.</i> , No. 18-cv-00699, 2018 WL 3707377 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2018).....	32
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barron v. Burnside</i> , 121 U.S. 186 (1887)	42
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	19, 36–37
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Dunbar & Sullivan Dredging Co.</i> , 189 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1951).....	54

Brown v. United States,
508 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 29

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985) 17, 44

Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.,
495 U.S. 604 (1990) 51–52

Canaday v. The Anthem Cos., Inc.,
9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 46

Chester ex rel N.L.R.B. v. Grane Healthcare Co.,
666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 34

Cox v. Dravo Corp.,
517 F.2d 620 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 29

D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.,
405 U.S. 174 (1972) 40

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014) *passim*

Danziger & De Llano, LLP v. Morgan Verkamp LLC,
948 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 12

Dehne v. Hillman Inv. Co.,
110 F.2d 456 (3d Cir. 1940)..... 16, 28

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002) 55

Diab v. Brit. Airways, PLC,
No. CV 20-3744, 2020 WL 6870607
(E.D. Pa. Nov. 23, 2020) 26, 33

Drake Mfg. Co. v. Polyflow, Inc.,
 109 A.3d 250 (Pa. Super. 2015)..... 25

Edwards v. Arizona,
 451 U.S. 477 (1981) 40, 44

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Sav-On-Drugs, Inc.,
 366 U.S. 276 (1961) 22, 42

Erie Telecommc’ns, Inc. v. City of Erie,
 853 F2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 40, 44

Ex parte Schollenberger,
 96 U.S. 369 (1877) 14

Fischer v. Federal Express Corp.,
 No. 21-1683 (3d Cir.) 2

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Court,
 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) 18, 28

Freedom Transp., Inc. v. Navistar Int’l Corp.,
 No. 2:18-CV-02602-JAR-KGG, 2019 WL 4689604
 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2019) 31

Fulano v. Fanjul Corp.,
 236 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. 2020)..... 31

Garrett v. Univ. of Ala. at Birmingham Bd. of Trs.,
 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003) 29

Generational Equity LLC v. Schomaker,
 602 F. App’x 560 (3d Cir. 2015) 25

Goldstein v. California,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 58

Gonzales v. Raich,
412 U.S. 546 (1973) 22

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011) *passim*

Gorton v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.,
303 F. Supp. 3d 278 (M.D. Pa. 2018)..... 41

Hager v. Omnicare, Inc.,
No. 5:19-cv-00484, 2020 WL 5806627
(S.D. W. Va. Sept. 29, 2020)..... 58

Hammond v. Floor & Decor Outlets of Am., Inc.,
No. 3:19-cv-01099, 2020 WL 2473717
(M.D. Tenn. May 13, 2020) 54

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984) 18–19

Hess v. Pawloski,
274 U.S. 352 (1927) 27–28

Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989) 10

Holloway v. Wright & Morrissey, Inc.,
739 F.2d 695 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 31

Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.,
382 F. App’x 436 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 52

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 52

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
358 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 46–47

In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litig.,
509 F. Supp.3d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2020) 52

In re FMC Corp. Patent Litig.,
422 F. Supp. 1163 (J.P.M.L. 1976) 52

In re Grossman’s Inc.,
607 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 29

Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982) 17, 45

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945) 8, 16–18, 32, 36, 38

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938) 40, 44

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984) 17–18

Kingsepp v. Wesleyan Univ.,
763 F. Supp. 22 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 47

Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.,
675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 51, 55

Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.,
900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990) 31

Laurel Gardens, LLC v. McKenna,
948 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2020)
..... 53, 59

Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Chatters,
279 U.S. 320 (1929) 15

Lyngaas v. Curaden AG,
992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021) 50

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
No. 3 EAP 2021..... 2

Mendoza v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
No. 4:15-CV-00371, 2018 WL 3973184 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2018)
..... 32

Milliken v. Meyer,
311 U.S. 457 (1940) 16

Miss. Publ’g Corp. v. Murphree,
326 U.S. 438 (1946) 56

Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.,
953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020) 50

Nat’l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent,
375 U.S. 311 (1964) 17

Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
308 U.S. 165 (1939) 15, 45

Pareja v. Attorney Gen. of the United States,
615 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 28–29

Patterson v. Illinois,
487 U.S. 285 (1988) 40

Pennoyer v. Neff,
95 U.S. 714 (1878) 13, 16

Penn. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Min. & Milling Co.,
243 U.S. 93 (1917) 7–8, 13–16, 28, 35–36, 38–39, 45

Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.,
342 U.S. 437 (1952) 18, 32

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,
866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 44

Planned Parenthood of Cent. New Jersey v. Farmer,
220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 39

Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Constr. Co.,
257 U.S. 213 (1921) 15

Robinson v. Penn Cent. Co.,
484 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 53

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 35

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,
526 U.S. 574 (1999) 13

St. Clair v. Cox,
106 U.S. 350 (1882) 14

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973) 40

Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.,
312 U.S. 1 (1941) 55–56

Smith v. City of Allentown,
589 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 6, 29, 34

Sunbury Wire Rope Mfg. Co. v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 230 F.2d 511 (3d Cir. 1956)..... 26

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) 51

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
 480 U.S. 386 (1987) 45

United States v. Mitlo,
 714 F.2d 294 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 35

United States v. Price,
 558 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 40

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 44

United States v. Singletary,
 268 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 35

United States v. Stone,
 306 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2002) 30

United States v. Tann,
 577 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 29

United States v. Vasquez-Ramos,
 531 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2008) 29

Union Brokerage Co. v. Jensen,
 322 U.S. 202 (1944) 23

Vallone v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC,
 9 F.4th 861 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 46

Walden v. Fiore,
 571 U.S. 277 (2014) 13, 17–18, 58

Waters v. Day & Zimmerman NPS, Inc.,
 No. 20-1831 (1st Cir.) 46

Webb-Benjamin, LLC v. Int’l Rug Grp., LLC,
 192 A.3d 1133 (Pa. Super. 2018)..... 26

Wellness Int’l Network v. Sharif,
 575 U.S. 665 (2015) 40

Whitman v. Amer. Trucking Assocs.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 33

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
 444 U.S. 286 (1980) 43

Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.,
 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 10

STATUTES AND RULES

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 153..... 23

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 401..... 20, 41

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 402..... 24, 26, 43

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 403..... 21–22, 41, 43

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 411..... 20, 23–25, 41–42

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 412..... 23, 26

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 415..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 52

28 U.S.C. § 2072..... 55

29 U.S.C. § 201..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 216..... 9, 54, 57, 59

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 5301 26–28, 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 46–48, 53–57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 54, 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 9, 50–51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 J. Moore & J. Friedman, *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 23.04 (1938) 51

4A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1069.7 (3d ed. 2010) 53

7 W. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 23.36 (5th ed. 2011) 51

Frank Marshall Eastman, *A Treatise on the Law Relating to Private Corporations in Pennsylvania* (2d ed. 1908)..... 42

Pennsylvania Foreign Registration Statement,
<https://www.dos.pa.gov/BusinessCharities/Business/RegistrationForms/Documents/RegForms/15412%20Foreign%20Registration%20Statement.pdf>..... 24

A. Benjamin Spencer, *Substance, Procedure, and the Rules Enabling Act*, 66 *UCLA L. Rev.* 654 (2019) 55

Third Circuit I.O.P. 9.129
